Page 1 of 12
OPERATION AND SERVICE
INSTRUCTIONS
For Use with Bard Q-TEC Heat Pump Models:
Q24H4-A
Q24H4-B
Q24H4-C
Q24H4DA

filter grilles and supply grilles, use 0.00 supply air
static pressure.
Q-TEC Commercial Room Ventilator Model Nomenclature
 QCRV  –  F
Q-TEC Commercial Room Ventilator
Fixed (24V ON/OFF)
Manual 2100-741A
Page 4 of 12
FIGURE 1
Programmable Thermostat Connections for QCRV-F with Heat Pumps
Thermostat W1/E A YO/DLO/BY2Y1R GC W2
Bard #8403-060
6 1012119 412-Pin
Vent Plug
23 5 7
W3/8 76532R
Unit Low
Voltage
Term. Strip
W2C GRT Y1 Y2 B/W1 L/1 DA 4
W1/E
SC SCSC
Completestat
Model #CS9B-THOA or
Model #CS9BE-THOA
W2COM G24V Y1 Y2 O/B L DA GND
4
A 2 stage thermostat is recommended for Balanced Climate mode.
Factory installed jumper. Remove to activate Balanced Climeate™mode.
1 Additional wire required for dehumidification models.
2 Not needed below 15KW.
to N.C fire alarm circuit if emergency shutdown required.
CRV-F* PLUGS IN HERE
Factory installed jumper. Remove jumper and connect 3
2
2 3
3
1
4
MIS-4001 C
Manual 2100-741A
Page 5 of 12
FIGURE 2
Non-Programmable Thermostat Connections for QCRV-F with Heat Pumps
W3 65421R
Unit Low
Voltage
Term. Strip
W2C GRT Y1 Y2 B/W1 L DA 3
1
Factory installed jumper. Remove jumper to activate Balanced Climate™ Mode.
A 2-stage thermostat is recommended for Balanced Climate mode.6
Jumper needs added.5
4
Factory installed jumper. Remove jumper and connect
to N.C fire alarm circuit if emergency shutdown required.
3
Wire not needed below 15KW.2
Wire required for dehumidification models only.
Add jumper for vent to operate when blower is energized.
6 1012119 412-Pin
Vent Plug
23 5 7
O
4